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ABSTRACT 

The prevalence of trypanosome infection in trade cattle, goats and sheep was investigated in 
slaughtered animals at the Kaduna Abattoir. Wet, thin, thick films, animal inoculation, 
haematocrit centrifugation technique and buffy coat methods were used to detect rypanosomes 
in the jugular blood of the animals. The packed cell volume (PCV) was also determined. A total 
of 300 cattle, 300 goats and 300 sheep were examined within five months (September,  1998 – 
January, 1999) and the prevalence rates in cattle, goats and sheep were found to be 5.00%, 4.67% 
and 3.33% respectively. 

Mean PCV of infected cattle was 20.33% against uninfected cattle 35.08%.  In goats, the PCV 
was 20.29%, uninfected goats 31.56%; while that of sheep was 19.40% and uninfected 32.85%. 
Trypanosoma vivax infection accounted for 60%, T. brucei 26.67% and T. congolense 13.33% in 
cattle. In goats, T. vivax infection accounted for 71.43%, T. brucei 21.43% and T. congolense 
7.14%. Also T. vivax infection accounted for 70%, T. brucei 30% and T. congolense 0% in sheep. 
Sex did not significantly (P>0.05) affect infection rates. Although the prevalence rate of 
trypanosomiasis in cattle, goats and sheep appeared low compared with the previous works, 
natural trypanosomiasis remains economically importance in cattle, goats and sheep in Nigeria. 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
Animal Trypanosomiasis still constitute 

a major threat to food security in several 

parts of sub-Saharan Africa (1). It is 

estimated that not less than 46 million 

cattle are at risk of becoming infected by 

tsetse-transmitted trypanosomiasis (1). 

Animal trypanosomiasis has been 

known to cause not less than 3 million 

livestock deaths each year, 20%less in 

calving, 25% reduction in  

 

milk yields, 50% reduction in livestock 

numbers (2) and reduces work 

efficiency of animals thus hindering 

crop production (1). African 

trypanosomiasis has also been known 

as a major factor in the depopulation  

 

of many parts of Africa since the 

beginning of last century (3). 

Trypanosome species of major threat to 

cattle, sheep and goats include 

Trypanosoma vivax, T. congolense and T. 
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brucei brucei (3,4). Due to the absence of 

surveillance, the exact prevalence 

situation of the disease in many part of 

Africa is not well known. This has led to 

break down in the control strategy 

which has contributed to the current 

upsurge in both human and animal 

trypanosomiasis in several parts of 

Africa today (5,6). In Nigeria, Animal 

Trypanosomiasis currently ravages 

several parts of agro ecological zones of 

the country (7,8). 

Although small ruminants may not 

often show clinical sings of disease and 

it is assumed to be rarely affected under 

natural conditions and that 

trypanosomiasis of sheep and goats is 

not a serious problem (9), Several 

experimental studies have shown that 

small ruminants are fully susceptible to 

infection with pathogenic trypanosomes 

(10,11). In addition, infection in sheep 

and goats is frequently reported from 

field surveys (12,13,14) and the 

economic impact of trypanosomiasis on 

small ruminants is substantial (14). 

 
In an attempt to facilitate treatment 

and/or control of trypanosomiasis, it is 

imperative that early diagnosis be made 

to ascertain the prevalence of the 

disease. This can only be possible 

through the use of reliable and sensitive 

diagnostic procedures. The 

epizootiology of the disease in Nigeria 

(15,16) and other parts of Africa (17) 

indicate increases in infection rates and 

losses resulting from naturally acquired 

infections despite decades of attempt at 

control. 

 
In this work, the prevalence of 

trypanosome infection in cattle, goats 

and sheep at slaughter at Kaduna 

Central abattoir is reported using the 

clinical signs and parasitological 

diagnostic techniques. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Animals 

The study was conducted at the Kaduna 

abattoir. A total of 300 cattle, 300 goats 

and 300 sheep making a total of 900 

animals were sampled and examined, 

during the 5 months (September, 1998 

to January, 1999) period. 5mls of blood 

was collected at slaughter from the 

cattle, goats and sheep into ethylene 

tetra-acetic acid (EDTA) bottle. Each 
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sample was kept cool by placing in a 

box containing ice packs immediately 

after collection and transported to the 

laboratory for examinations. 

 
Clinical Diagnosis 

The animals were examined physically 

for manifestation of clinical symptoms. 

The history of animals was also taken to 

ascertain their source and passage 

through tsetse fly belts and general 

husbandry practice. Most of the animals 

were brought from the more Northern 

parts of Nigeria namely: - Sokoto, Kano, 

Katsina, Jigawa, Adamawa, Borno, 

Zamfara and Niger States. 

Parasitological Diagnosis 

The 5ml of blood collected in the EDTA 

bottle were subjected to diagnostic 

techniques of the Standard 

Trypanosome detection methods 

(STDM, 30) i.e. wet film (WF), Thin film 

(TF), Thick film (THF), Animal 

inoculation (AI) and concentration 

techniques (1) namely, Haematocrit 

Centrifugation Techniques (HCT,31) 

and Buffy Coat Method (BCM; 24). 

 
Differential Morphology 

Any organism with a free flagellum, 

very well developed undulating 

membrane and a small sub-terminal 

kinetoplast was classified as T. brucei, 

while an organism with a medium sized 

marginal kinetoplast but without a free 

flagellum and inconspicuous 

undulating membrane was identified as 

T. vivax (8). Also for T.congolense are 

absence of free flagellum, inconspicuous 

undulating membrane, and kinetoplast 

marginal and subterminal. 

 
Packed Cell Volume (PCV) 

The packed cell volume was determined 

for all blood samples as a 

haematological index. This was carried 

out just like haematocrit centrifugation 

technique and after spinning for 5 

minutes, the length of the columns of 

the fluid plus cells, can be taken as 

direct measurements of the relative 

amount of the solid and fluid portions 

of the sample since the diameter of the 

bore is constant. The column of packed 

red cells is stated as percentage of the 

whole and it expresses the proportion of 

red cells. It is used as a quantitative 

expression of anaemia, a most useful 
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index in assessing the progress of 

trypanosomiasis. 

 

RESULTS 

Details of the prevalence of 

trypanosomes in cattle, goats and sheep 

are shown in tables I-v. The overall 

infection rate revealed that 5.00% of 

cattle, 4.67% of goats and 3.33% of 

sheep sampled were infected (table iv). 

Trypanosome infection rates in the 

different sexes show that 8.43% of male 

and 3.69% of female cattle, 3.66% male 

and 5.05% of female goats as well as 

3.39% of male and 3.32% of ewes 

sampled were infected (table vi).  The 

differences in the mean packed cell 

volume (PCV%) of trypanosome 

infected and those of non-infected 

animals are also shown on table vii. The 

mean packed cell volume of 

tryponosome infected was 20.33+3.31 

while those not infected was 35.08+4.61. 

In goats, the mean packed cell volume 

of infected animals was 20.29+2.40 and 

that of uninfected animals was 

31.65+6.21. the packed cell volume of 

trypanosome infected sheep was 

19.40+2.59 as against 32.85+3.61 of 

uninfected sheep. The above drop in the 

mean PCV of infected animals differed 

significantly from those of uninfected 

animals (P<0.05). 

 
TABLE I: TRYPANOSOME INFECTION RATES IN DIFFERENT BREEDS OF CATTLE 
SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR 
 

Breed No. Of Animal No. of Animal  +ve T.vivax T. congolense T.brucei 

White Fulani 
 
Red Bororo 
 
Adamawa Gudali 
 
Ketekou 

      238 
 
       28 
 
       13 
 
        21 

          11 
 
           - 
 
           2 
 
           2 

     2 
 
     - 
 
     1 
 
     1 

      8 
 
     - 
 
     1 
 
      - 

    1 
 
    - 
 
    - 
 
    1 

Total       300           15      4      9    2 

  

TABLE II: TRYPANOSOME INFECTION RATES IN DIFFERENT BREEDS OF GOATS 
SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR 
 

Breed No. Of Animal No. of Animal  
+ ve 

T. 
vivax 

T. congolense T.brucei 

Red Sokoto 
 
West African Dwarf 
 
Kano Brown 

200 
 
72 
 
28 

10 
 
4 
 
- 

6 
 
4 
 
- 

1 
 
- 
 
- 

3 
 
- 
 
- 

Total 300 14 10 1 3 
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TABLE III: TRYPANOSOME INFECTION RATES IN DIFFERENT BREEDS OF SHEEP 
SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR 
 

Breed No. Of Animal No. of Animal  
+ ve 

T. 
vivax 

T. congolense T.brucei 

Yankasa 
 
West African Dwarf 

220 
 
80 

7 
 
3 

5 
 
2 

- 
 
- 

2 
 
1 

Total 300 10 7 - 3 

 

TABLE IV: OVERALL ANIMAL SAMPLED BOTH INFECTED AND UNINFECTED 
SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR 
 

Animal Total Nos. Infected Uninfected Percentage 
infected (%) 

Percentage 
Uninfected (%) 

Cattle 
 
Goats 
 
Sheep 

300 
 
300 
 
300 

15 
 
14 
 
10 

285 
 
286 
 
290 

5.00 
 
4.67 
 
3.33 

95.00 
 
95.33 
 
96.67 

 

TABLE V: OVERALL PERCENTAGE (%) INFECTION RATE OF DIFFERENT ANIMALS 
SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR 
 

Trypanosomes Cattle (%) (15) Goats (%)% (14) Sheep (%) (10) 

T. vivax 
 
T. brucei 
 
T. congolense 

60.00 
 
26.67 
 
13.33 

71.43 
 
21.43 
 
7.14 

70.00 
 
30.00 
 
0.0 

TOTAL 100(15) 100(14) 100(10) 

 
 
 
 
TABLE VI: SEX DIFFERENCES IN TRYPANOSOME PREVALENCE PERCENTAGE OF 
ANIMALS SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR 
 
Animal  Sex No. of Samples 

Examined 
No. of Positive 
Samples 

Percentage Positive 
(%) 

Cattle 
 
 
Goats 
 
 
Sheep 

Male 
Female 
 
Male 
Female 
 
Male 
Female 

83 
217 
 
82 
218 
 
59 
241 

7 
8 
 
3 
11 
 
2 
8 

8.43 
3.69 
 
3.66 
5.05 
 
3.39 
3.32 

 
 
TABLE VII: MEAN PACKED CELL VOLUME OF DIFFERENT ANIMALS SLAUGHTERED 
AT KADUNA ABATTOIR 
 
Animal  TRYPANOSOME   

Infected (PCV %)  
Mean± S.E 

Uninfected (PCV%) 
Mean ± S.E. 

Cattle 
Goats 
Sheep 

20.33±3.31 
20.29±2.40 
19.40±2.59 

35.08±4.61 
31.65±6.21 
32.85±3.61 
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DISCUSSION 

The trypanosome prevalence rate in 

different breed of animals for the past 

few years in ruminant ranged from 

8.4% to 15.53% (5,18,19,20). Our 

findings of low overall infection rate in 

cattle, goats and sheep suggest that 

difference in prevalence of 

trypanosomes among ruminants may 

be as a result of the chemotherapeutic 

and chemoprophylatic campaigns of 

Governments or herd owners. 

 
Since the majority of the animals 

sampled were brought from Northern 

part of Nigeria, its shows that the risk of 

bovine trypanosomiasis still exists, and 

the nomadic nature of husbandry 

practice is an important factor in the 

maintenance of transmission cycles of 

the disease (18). 

 
Out of the cattle sampled in Kano, 7.6% 

were positive (19), out of 39 goats blood 

samples examined at Ilorin abattoir, 

only two were found with trypanosome 

infection (21). On the other hand, out of 

58 goats blood samples examined at 

Nsukka, eight (13.9%) were positive for 

trypanosome  

 

infection (22,23). At the Jos abattoir, out 

of a total of 960 goats screened, a 5% 

infection was found (23). This suggest 

that trypanosome infection rate in 

animals differ from one geo-

epidemiological zone to the other. 

From the number of male animals 

sampled, this probably indicates that 

sex does not influence their 

susceptibility to the infection (9). The 

combination of parasitological 

techniques employed reduced the 

chances of missed diagnosis (15, 24) 

even though few cases of false negatives 

by microscopic examination were later 

confirmed to be positive through mice 

inoculation. Every parasitological 

diagnostic technique is an important 

tool in the epidemiological study of 

trypanosomiasis. However, their 

sensitivity cannot be compared with 

modern techniques such as ELISA 

(25,26-31). However, the combination of 

both techniques are necessary for 

improvement in trypanosomiasis 
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surveillance which is essential in the 

management of control strategy. The 

findings in this study suggests that 

animal trypanosomiasis still constitutes 

a major threat to livestock and meat 

quality in Nigeria. Sustained 

surveillance of trypanosomiasis in 

cattle, goats and sheep is an important 

prerequisite for the enhancement of 

livestock production in Nigeria. The 

present effort to expand the animal 

industry in the country requires the 

knowledge of the disease problems that 

could be prevented and controlled. It 

will therefore be beneficial if the 

incidence and prevalence of 

trypanosomiasis in cattle, goats and 

sheep is investigated periodically. 
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