ORIGINAL ARTICLE

AFRICAN JOURNAL OF CLINICAL AND EXPERIMENTAL MICROBIOLOGY JANUARY 2009 ISBN 1595-689X VOL10(1)

AJCEM/200897(20904

- http://www.ajol.info/journals/ajcem

<u>COPYRIGHT 2009</u> AFR. J. CLN. EXPER. MICROBIOL. 10(1) 10(1): 15-25

THE PREVALENCE OF TRYPANOSOME INFECTION IN TRADE CATTLE, GOATS AND SHEEP SLAUGHTERED AT THE KADUNA ABATTOIR

EZEBUIRO¹-O.G.C., ABENGA²-J.N. AND EKEJINDU³-G.O.C. Entomology/Parasitology Division¹, Nigerian Institute for Trypanosomiasis Research, P.M.B. 2077, Kaduna.(okwudiriezebuiro @ yahoo.com). Pathology/Epidemiology/Statistics Division², Nigerian Institute for Trypanosomiasis Research, P.M.B 2077, Kaduna and Department of Medical Microbiology/Parasitology, College of Health Sciences, Nnamdi Azikiwe University, Awka.

ABSTRACT

The prevalence of trypanosome infection in trade cattle, goats and sheep was investigated in slaughtered animals at the Kaduna Abattoir. Wet, thin, thick films, animal inoculation, haematocrit centrifugation technique and buffy coat methods were used to detect rypanosomes in the jugular blood of the animals. The packed cell volume (PCV) was also determined. A total of 300 cattle, 300 goats and 300 sheep were examined within five months (September, 1998 – January, 1999) and the prevalence rates in cattle, goats and sheep were found to be 5.00%, 4.67% and 3.33% respectively.

Mean PCV of infected cattle was 20.33% against uninfected cattle 35.08%. In goats, the PCV was 20.29%, uninfected goats 31.56%; while that of sheep was 19.40% and uninfected 32.85%. Trypanosoma vivax infection accounted for 60%, T. brucei 26.67% and T. congolense 13.33% in cattle. In goats, T. vivax infection accounted for 71.43%, T. brucei 21.43% and T. congolense 7.14%. Also T. vivax infection accounted for 70%, T. brucei 30% and T. congolense 0% in sheep. Sex did not significantly (P>0.05) affect infection rates. Although the prevalence rate of trypanosomiasis in cattle, goats and sheep appeared low compared with the previous works, natural trypanosomiasis remains economically importance in cattle, goats and sheep in Nigeria.

Key words: Animal Trypanosomiasis, Prevalence, Kaduna, abattoir.

INTRODUCTION

Animal Trypanosomiasis still constitute a major threat to food security in several parts of sub-Saharan Africa (1). It is estimated that not less than 46 million cattle are at risk of becoming infected by tsetse-transmitted trypanosomiasis (1). Animal trypanosomiasis has been known to cause not less than 3 million livestock deaths each year, 20%less in calving, 25% reduction in

milk yields, 50% reduction in livestock numbers (2) and reduces work efficiency of animals thus hindering crop production (1). African trypanosomiasis has also been known as a major factor in the depopulation

of many parts of Africa since the beginning of last century (3). Trypanosome species of major threat to cattle, sheep and goats include *Trypanosoma vivax*, *T. congolense and T.*

brucei brucei (3,4). Due to the absence of surveillance, the exact prevalence situation of the disease in many part of Africa is not well known. This has led to break down in the control strategy which has contributed to the current upsurge in both human and animal trypanosomiasis in several parts of Africa today (5,6). In Nigeria, Animal Trypanosomiasis currently ravages several parts of agro ecological zones of the country (7,8).

Although small ruminants may not often show clinical sings of disease and it is assumed to be rarely affected under natural conditions that and trypanosomiasis of sheep and goats is not a serious problem (9), Several experimental studies have shown that small ruminants are fully susceptible to infection with pathogenic trypanosomes (10,11). In addition, infection in sheep and goats is frequently reported from field surveys (12,13,14) and the economic impact of trypanosomiasis on small ruminants is substantial (14).

In an attempt to facilitate treatment and/or control of trypanosomiasis, it is

imperative that early diagnosis be made to ascertain the prevalence of the disease. This can only be possible through the use of reliable and sensitive diagnostic procedures. The epizootiology of the disease in Nigeria (15,16) and other parts of Africa (17) indicate increases in infection rates and losses resulting from naturally acquired infections despite decades of attempt at control.

In this work, the prevalence of trypanosome infection in cattle, goats and sheep at slaughter at Kaduna Central abattoir is reported using the clinical signs and parasitological diagnostic techniques.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Animals

The study was conducted at the Kaduna abattoir. A total of 300 cattle, 300 goats and 300 sheep making a total of 900 animals were sampled and examined, during the 5 months (September, 1998 to January, 1999) period. 5mls of blood was collected at slaughter from the cattle, goats and sheep into ethylene tetra-acetic acid (EDTA) bottle. Each

sample was kept cool by placing in a box containing ice packs immediately after collection and transported to the laboratory for examinations.

Clinical Diagnosis

The animals were examined physically for manifestation of clinical symptoms. The history of animals was also taken to ascertain their source and passage through tsetse fly belts and general husbandry practice. Most of the animals were brought from the more Northern parts of Nigeria namely: - Sokoto, Kano, Katsina, Jigawa, Adamawa, Borno, Zamfara and Niger States.

Parasitological Diagnosis

The 5ml of blood collected in the EDTA bottle were subjected to diagnostic techniques Standard Trypanosome detection methods (STDM, 30) i.e. wet film (WF), Thin film (TF), Thick film (THF), Animal inoculation (AI) and concentration techniques (1) namely, Haematocrit Centrifugation Techniques (HCT,31) and Buffy Coat Method (BCM; 24).

Differential Morphology

Any organism with a free flagellum, well developed undulating membrane and a small sub-terminal kinetoplast was classified as T. brucei, while an organism with a medium sized marginal kinetoplast but without a free flagellum and inconspicuous undulating membrane was identified as T. vivax (8). Also for T.congolense are absence of free flagellum, inconspicuous undulating membrane, and kinetoplast marginal and subterminal.

Packed Cell Volume (PCV)

The packed cell volume was determined for all blood samples haematological index. This was carried out just like haematocrit centrifugation technique and after spinning for 5 minutes, the length of the columns of the fluid plus cells, can be taken as direct measurements of the relative amount of the solid and fluid portions of the sample since the diameter of the bore is constant. The column of packed red cells is stated as percentage of the whole and it expresses the proportion of red cells. It is used as a quantitative expression of anaemia, a most useful index in assessing the progress of trypanosomiasis.

RESULTS

Details of the prevalence trypanosomes in cattle, goats and sheep are shown in tables I-v. The overall infection rate revealed that 5.00% of cattle, 4.67% of goats and 3.33% of sheep sampled were infected (table iv). Trypanosome infection rates in the different sexes show that 8.43% of male and 3.69% of female cattle, 3.66% male and 5.05% of female goats as well as 3.39% of male and 3.32% of ewes sampled were infected (table vi). The differences in the mean packed cell volume (PCV%) trypanosome infected and those of non-infected animals are also shown on table vii. The volume mean packed cell tryponosome infected was 20.33+3.31 while those not infected was 35.08+4.61. In goats, the mean packed cell volume of infected animals was 20.29+2.40 and that of uninfected animals was 31.65±6.21. the packed cell volume of trypanosome infected sheep 19.40+2.59 as against 32.85+3.61 of uninfected sheep. The above drop in the mean PCV of infected animals differed significantly from those of uninfected animals (P<0.05).

TABLE I: TRYPANOSOME INFECTION RATES IN DIFFERENT BREEDS OF CATTLE SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR

Breed	No. Of Animal	No. of Animal +ve	T.vivax	T. congolense	T.brucei
White Fulani	238	11	2	8	1
Red Bororo	28	-	-	-	-
Adamawa Gudali	13	2	1	1	-
Ketekou	21	2	1	-	1
Total	300	15	4	9	2

TABLE II: TRYPANOSOME INFECTION RATES IN DIFFERENT BREEDS OF GOATS SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR

Breed	No. Of Animal	No. of Animal	T.	T. congolense	T.brucei
		+ ve	vivax		
Red Sokoto	200	10	6	1	3
West African Dwarf	72	4	4	-	-
Kano Brown	28	-	-	-	-
Total	300	14	10	1	3

TABLE III: TRYPANOSOME INFECTION RATES IN DIFFERENT BREEDS OF SHEEP SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR

Breed	No. Of Animal	No. of Animal	T.	T. congolense	T.brucei
		+ ve	vivax		
Yankasa	220	7	5	-	2
West African Dwarf	80	3	2	-	1
Total	300	10	7	-	3

TABLE IV: OVERALL ANIMAL SAMPLED BOTH INFECTED AND UNINFECTED SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR

Animal	Total Nos.	Infected	Uninfected	Percentage infected (%)	Percentage Uninfected (%)
Cattle	300	15	285	5.00	95.00
Goats	300	14	286	4.67	95.33
Sheep	300	10	290	3.33	96.67

TABLE V: OVERALL PERCENTAGE (%) INFECTION RATE OF DIFFERENT ANIMALS SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR

Trypanosomes	Cattle (%) (15)	Goats (%)% (14)	Sheep (%) (10)
T. vivax	60.00	71.43	70.00
T. brucei	26.67	21.43	30.00
T. congolense	13.33	7.14	0.0
TOTAL	100(15)	100(14)	100(10)

TABLE VI: SEX DIFFERENCES IN TRYPANOSOME PREVALENCE PERCENTAGE OF ANIMALS SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR

Animal	Sex	No. of Samples	No. of Positive	Percentage Positive
		Examined	Samples	(%)
Cattle	Male	83	7	8.43
	Female	217	8	3.69
Goats	Male	82	3	3.66
	Female	218	11	5.05
Sheep	Male	59	2	3.39
	Female	241	8	3.32

TABLE VII: MEAN PACKED CELL VOLUME OF DIFFERENT ANIMALS SLAUGHTERED AT KADUNA ABATTOIR

Animal	TRYPANOSOME	Uninfected (PCV%)
	Infected (PCV %)	Mean ± S.E.
	Mean± S.E	
Cattle	20.33±3.31	35.08±4.61
Goats	20.29±2.40	31.65±6.21
Sheep	19.40±2.59	32.85±3.61

DISCUSSION

The trypanosome prevalence rate in different breed of animals for the past few years in ruminant ranged from 15.53% (5,18,19,20).to findings of low overall infection rate in cattle, goats and sheep suggest that difference prevalence in of trypanosomes among ruminants may be as a result of the chemotherapeutic and chemoprophylatic campaigns of Governments or herd owners.

Since the majority of the animals sampled were brought from Northern part of Nigeria, its shows that the risk of bovine trypanosomiasis still exists, and the nomadic nature of husbandry practice is an important factor in the maintenance of transmission cycles of the disease (18).

Out of the cattle sampled in Kano, 7.6% were positive (19), out of 39 goats blood samples examined at Ilorin abattoir, only two were found with trypanosome infection (21). On the other hand, out of 58 goats blood samples examined at

Nsukka, eight (13.9%) were positive for trypanosome

infection (22,23). At the Jos abattoir, out of a total of 960 goats screened, a 5% infection was found (23). This suggest that trypanosome infection rate in animals differ from one geoepidemiological zone to the other.

From the number of male animals sampled, this probably indicates that does influence sex not susceptibility to the infection (9). The combination of parasitological techniques employed reduced the chances of missed diagnosis (15, 24) even though few cases of false negatives by microscopic examination were later confirmed to be positive through mice inoculation. Every parasitological diagnostic technique is an important tool in the epidemiological study of trypanosomiasis. However, their sensitivity cannot be compared with modern techniques such as ELISA (25,26-31). However, the combination of both techniques are necessary for improvement in trypanosomiasis surveillance which is essential in the management of control strategy. The findings in this study suggests that animal trypanosomiasis still constitutes a major threat to livestock and meat quality in Nigeria. Sustained surveillance of trypanosomiasis in cattle, goats and sheep is an important prerequisite for the enhancement of livestock production in Nigeria. The present effort to expand the animal industry in the country requires the knowledge of the disease problems that could be prevented and controlled. It will therefore be beneficial if the incidence and prevalence of trypanosomiasis in cattle, goats and sheep is investigated periodically.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We greatly appreciate the valuable contribution of Mr. M.A. Adeyemi in typing this manuscript. We thank Dr. Ibrahim Halid, the Director of NITR for permission to publish these findings

REFERENCES

 Swallow, B.M., 2000: Impacts of trypanosomiasis on African Agriculture.

PAAT.technical and scientific series No. 2, Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations. Rome, Italy.

Programme Against African

Trypanosomiasis (2000): The

Disease, information

leaflet on programme against

African trypanosomiasis,

published by information

division Rome, Italy.

2.

- Joshua, R.A. Ige, K. 1982. The incidence of trypanosome infection in Red Sokoto goats at slaughter. *Bull. Anim. Hlth. Prod. Afric.* 30; 35-39.
- 4. Luckins, A.G; Mehlitz, D., 1978. Evaluation of an indirect fluorescent antibody test, enzyme linked immunoglobulin in the of bovine diagnosis trypanosomiasis. Trop. Anim. Hlth. and Prod 10:149.
- 5. Bauer, B; Amsler-Delafosse, S; Kabore, I; Kamunga, M. 1999. improvement of cattle

- productivity through rapid alleviation of African management practice in the Agropastoral zone of Yale,
 Burkina Faso. Animal
 Trypanosomosis by integrated disease *Trop. Anim. Health and*Prod. 31 (2); 89-102.
- 6. Hendrickex, G; Napala, A; Slingenberg, J.H.W; Deken, R. de; Vercruysse; Rogers, D.J. 2000. The partial pattern of trypanosomiasis prevalence predicted with the aid of satellite imagery. *Parasitology* 120(2).
- 7. Ogunbanwo, J.A. 1998. Seroprevalence survey for trypanosomiasis using antigendetection enzyme linked immunosorbent assay. *J. Parasit.*Dis. 22(2): 126-128.
- 8. Onyiah, J.A., 1997. African
 Animal Trypanosomiasis: An
 overview of the current status
 in Nigeria. *Trop. Vet.* 15:111116

- 9. Kalejaiye, J.O; Ayanwale, F.O;
 Ocholi, R.A. Daniel, A.D. 1995.
 The prevalence of trypanosome
 in sheep and goats at slaughter.

 Israel J. Vet. Med. 50;(2):57-59.
- 10. MC Guire, T.C; Clarkson, J.L;

 Mwamchi, P.M. 1985. Comparison

 of the effects of African

 trypanosomiasis in four breeds

 of dairy goats. Rev. Vet.

 Sci. 39:252-253.
- 11. Whitelaw, D.D; Kaaya, G.P;
 Moulton, J.E; Moloo, S.K;
 Murrary, M. (1985).
 Susceptibility of different
 breeds of goats in Kenya to
 experimental infections
 with T. congolense, Trop. Anim.
 Hlth. Prod. 17:155-165.
- 12. Mawuena, K. 1986.

 Trypanosome des moutons et des race Naina

 Djallouke des regions sudguinecues Togo. Revue. Elev.

 Med. Vet. Pays. Trop. 39:307-315.
- 13. Mewuena, K. 1988. Les trypanosomes du Togo;

- situation actuelle. *Trypanotol*. *Prod. Animale* <u>5</u>:287-297.
- 14. Kanyari, P.W.N; Munyua, W.K. and Wilson, A.J., 1986. Goat trypanosomiasis, trypanotelerance and epidemiology among goat breeds in Kenya. *Bull. Anim. Hlth. Prod. Afri.* 34:93-97.
- 15. Jordan A.M. (1986) :
 Trypanosomiasis Control and
 African rural Development.
 Longman London.
- 16. Kalu, A.U; Agu, W.E. 1984.

 Trypanosoma vivax in Nigeria goats. Preliminary report on the course of the disease in naturally acquired infection.

 Proc. Nat. Conf. on Dis. Of Ruminants, Vom, Nigeria.
- 17. Griffin, L; Allonby, W.E. (1979).

 The economic effect of trypanosomiasis in sheep and goats at a range research station in Kenya. *Trop.*
- 18. Godfrey, D.G; Leach, T.M. Killick-Kendrick, R. 1961.

Anim. Hlth. Prod. 11:127-132.

- Bovine trypanosomiasis in Nigeria. The inoculation of blood into rats as a method of survey in Donga valley, Benue province. *Ann. Trop. Med. Parasit.* 55: 287-297.
- 19. Jibike, G.I; Anene, B.M;
 Onyekweodiri, E.O; Chime,
 B.A; Anika, S.M. 1995.Rainy
 season prevalence of bovine
 trypanosomiasis in
 south eastern Nigeria. *J. Pasteur Inst (Romania)* <u>3</u>:93-102.
- 20. Kalu, A.U. 1997. Epidemiology of ruminant trypanosomiasis in sleeping sickness endemic areas of Nigeria. Ph. D Thesis, University of Nigeria Nsukka, 186pp.
- 21. Macfie, J.W.S. 1973.

 Trypanosomiasis of domestic animals in Northern

 Nigeria. Ann. Trop. Med. and

 Parasit.7:1-39.
- 22. Leeflang, P; Buys, J; Blotkamp,C., 1978. Studies on *T. vivax*.Comparison of parasitological

- diagnostic methods *Int. J.*Parasit 8:15-18.
- 23. Kalu, A.U; Edeghere, H.U.
 Lawani, F.A. 1986. Camprine
 trypanosomiasis. Comparison
 of parasitological diagnostic
 techniques during sub-clinical
 infections. *Vet. Parasit* 21:22-37.
- 24. Kalu A.U; Uzoukwu, M; Ikeme,
 M.M; Magaji, Y. (1991).
 Trypanosomiasis in Nigeria:
 High prevalence among
 ruminants in Gboko Local
 Government Area. Bull Anim.
 Hlth. Prod. Africa 39:3-8.
- 25. Luckins, A.G, 1977. Detection of antibodies in trypanosome infected cattle by means of a microplate enzyme linked immunosorbent assay.

 Trop. Anim. Hlth. Prod. 9:53.
- 26. Luckin, A.G., 1992. Trypanosomiasis in Small Ruminants - A major constraint Livestock to production? Brit. Vet. J. 148:471-473.

Baker, J.R. (1970). Techniques

for the detection of

trypanosome infections.

In mulligan, H.W. (ed). The

African trypanosomiasis Allen

and Unwin 67-88 London.

27.

- 28. Kalu, A.U; Lawani, F.A., 1996.

 Observations on the epidemiology of ruminant trypanosomiasis in Kano State, Nigeria. Revue Elev. Med. Vet Trop. 49(3); 213-217.
- 29. Murray, M; Murray, P.K; Mcityre,
 W.I.M., 1977. An improved parasitological technique for the diagnosis of African trypanosomiasis. *Trans. Roy. Soc. Trop. Med. Hyg.* 71:325-326.
- 30. Wilson, A.,J., 1969. Value of the indirect fluorescent antibody test as a serological aid to diagnosis of *Glossina* transmitted bovine trypanosomiasis. *Trop. Anim. Hlth. Prod.* 1:89-95.

31. Woo, P.T.K., 1971. Evaluation of

the

hematocrit centrifuge

and other techniques

for the field diagnosis of human

trypanosomiasis and filariasis.

Act. Tropica <u>28</u>:298-303.